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BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE 

 
IN RE:  DANIEL L. MORIARTY ) 
 ) Case No.:  SFC-25-00534 
EMT I.D. NO.  108518 ) 
  
            
 COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY SUSPENSION 
 
 

1. Daniel L. Moriarty (“Respondent”) is a resident of Seaford, Delaware and is 

certified as an emergency medical technician (“EMT”) in Delaware pursuant to the provisions of 

16 Del. C. Ch. 67. 

2. Respondent’s EMT certification, I.D. Number 108518 was originally issued on 

May 21, 2019, and expires on April 30, 2027. His certification is currently active. 

3. Respondent returned home on the morning of December 28, 2025, after working 

approximately 36 hours, leaving work shortly before 6:00am. 

4. Upon entering the home, Respondent found his 82-year-old father-in-law making 

breakfast.  While sitting at the table, Respondent suddenly swiped items off the kitchen table and 

yelled at his father-in-law that he, the father-in-law, does not live there anymore and to get out. 

Respondent then raised a cocked fist towards his father-in-law, ready to hit his father-in-law.  As 

a result, Respondent’s father-in-law fled to his daughter/Respondent’s wife’s bedroom and woke 

her up. 

5. Respondent’s wife then asked Respondent what was going on.  Respondent grabbed 

his wife by the wrists and squeezed them causing pain and or discomfort.  During this altercation, 

Respondent grabbed his wife by her nightshirt ripping it. 

6. Delaware State Police officers arrived at the residence and spoke to Respondent’s 
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wife and father-in-law.  One police officer proceeded to look for Respondent in the residence, 

yelling for Respondent to come out.  Respondent came around a corner with one fist cocked and 

the other hand trying to grab the police officer’s hand that was holding his flashlight. 

7. Respondent was then taken into custody.   At approximately 1125 hours, a Portable 

Breath Test was administered to Respondent with a result of .188% BAC. 

8. On December 28, 2025, Respondent was arrested on the following charges: two 

counts of Menacing, a misdemeanor, in violation of 11 Del. C. §602; and one count of Offensive 

Touching, a misdemeanor, in violation of 11 Del. C. §601. 

9. Respondent has violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.1.5 in that he has violated or 

aided or abetted in the violation of any provision of this regulation. 

10. Respondent has violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.1.7 of the Delaware State 

Fire Prevention Regulations in that he has engaged in “unprofessional conduct”. 

11. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.2.3 because Respondent’s 

above-described conduct was dishonorable, unethical, or other conduct likely to deceive, defraud, 

or harm the public. 

12. Respondent violated Regulation 710, Section 18.4.2.7 in that he abused or misused 

alcohol. 

13. Respondent’s above-described conduct shows that Respondent’s continued 

practice as a licensed EMT presents a clear and immediate danger to the public health, safety or 

welfare pursuant to Ambulance Service Regulation 710, Section 18.4.7. 

WHEREFORE, pursuant to 16 Del. C. § 6712 and Regulation 14.4.6 and 18.4.7, the State 

of Delaware respectfully requests that the Commission: 

a. Issue an order temporarily suspending Respondent’s EMT license; 
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b. Serve Respondent with a copy of the Complaint and Motion;

c. Set a time for a hearing on the allegations set forth above;

d. Find grounds to impose a temporary suspension on Respondent’s certification; and

e. Impose such disciplinary measures as the Commission deems appropriate.

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

/s/ Renee Hrivnak________ 
Renee Hrivnak (ID # 3742) 
Deputy Attorney General 
State of Delaware 
820 N. French Street, Sixth Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
(302) 577-8400

Date: January 12, 2026 



BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 
DELAWARE 

IN RE:  DANIEL L. MORIARTY ) 
) Case No.: SFC-25-00534 

EMT I.D. NO. 108518  ) 

ORDER 

WHEREAS, the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission has reviewed this matter 

and hereby approves the Request for Temporary Suspension of Daniel L. Moriarty’s EMT 

certification, and enters it now as an Order of the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission; 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 14th day of January, 2026. 

Ronald. H. Marvel 
/s/ 
________________________________ 
Ronald H. Marvel, Chairman  
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